
��������	�
���
	�	�����
�
��
�
�����
����	
����	�
�
����	�����	
����	�
�����
�
���� !
 
"!# $%&�� ! ' �(%)!�*(%+)$,-.//01 2)3 4(�� !,
5)3
 
* 6
��������	�
7���8�99$ :&4
� 
; <�#=
> � %&�
5&$<
2)�%+($3&+4)
>$ ?)��6
	@���
������
8A$)<
2 +)$�3 !6
	@���
B���
�����8"!#$&3�$(��($)6�
�	���C��
D���������8E 
$)F()3�
G &$<
&99$ :&4
� 
&(�H $�I),�!
�!�$)&3)
� 
�H)
> � %&�
5&$<
J�&�� !
$)�%+($3&+4)
9$ ?)��
+(<K)�
#$ %
LMN.%�44� !
� 
LM/.
%�44� !O
&!<
&
� !�($$)!�
�!�$)&3)
 #
LNPN
%�44� !
� 
�H)
#�3�&4=)&$
-.-N
�&9��&4
+(<K)�O
&!<
EH)
Q)!)$&4
;&!&K)$
&!<
RH�)#
ST)�(��:)
U##��)$O
 $
H�3
<)3�K!))O
� 
!)K ��&�)&!<
)T)�(�)
&!
&%)!<%)!�
� 
�H)
> � %&�
5&$<
$)�%+($3&+4)
&K$))%)!�
� �%94)%)!�
�H)
�!�$)&3)<
9$ ?)��
+(<K)�
# $
� !3�$(��� !
 #
�H)
> � %&�
5&$<J�&�� !P����
�����
6�
����8R��=
 #
�4)T&!<$�&���V�
	���8EH)
> � %&�
5&$<
;)�$ $&�4
J�&�� !
9$ :�<)3
&
!)W
�!X#�44
3�&�� !
 9�� !
� 
$�<)$3
 !�H)
G4()
&!<
5)44 W
4�!)3
�$&:)4�!K
� 
�H)
R��=
 #
�4)T&!<$�&O
Y�$K�!�&P
EH)
> � %&�5&$<
;)�$ $&�4
J�&�� !
$)�%+($3&+4)
9$ ?)��
&K$))%)!�
W&3
#�$3�
&(�H $�I)<
+=
�H)G &$<
�!
-..ZP



Consent Item (A)     06-22-2023



�����������	
��
��������������������������������������
����������
������������� ������!�	
����"�#�������
�������
��������$#������
����
��%������

��&���#�������������������
����
��%������#�
���'���
������������������� ��#��������
������������"����!������#����������
��������������#��������������"
����(��������������
���#������#����������
���������)���*+(�,-,.!�/��0��1�2345�6�	
��7���"���8�������"�#������������"��������#���������
������������� ������!��	
�������������������������
�����"�#�������
��������#��������"�9.:-(---(---����9.;-(---(---!�	
���"
��������
��<8,:���
�����%#�����������#��9:!:�"������������
������"�#�������
���������������������
�����������������!�=>?@�����A�6�����B����#�����,--+C,,��
��
��#�
���'����
�����"�#������������"��������B����#����,-*DC*E��
��
��#�
���'������������"��������
�����"�#������������"�������������
��
��������#�������������������
���#����������
�����"�#�������
������!F?G6�H6?4��	
���� �����
������#�I����J?��33?�056�����

��&�����K�����������
��
��������#��������9.;-(---(---����
�������#�����������������9:!:�"�����������
��������������,-,:���
������#����!



PRESENTED AND ADOPTED: lune 22, 2023 

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE THE POTOMAC YARD STATION PROJECT 
BUDGET AND TO AMEND THE POTOMAC YARD STATION REIMBURSABLE 
AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

2023-20 

RESOLUTION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE 

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2011-30, as amended, requires Board of Directors approval of all 
reimbursable agreements; and 

WHEREAS, On February 29, 2009, the Board approved establishing a reimbursable project 
for the Potomac Yard Station (Res. 2009-22); and 

WHEREAS, On December 17, 2015, the Board approved amending the Adopted Regional 
System to include a new Potomac Yard Station (Res. 2015-62); and 

WHEREAS, On April 26, 2018, the Board authorized the General Manager and Chief 

Executive Officer to enter into an amended and restated reimbursable agreement with 
the City of Alexandria for the construction of the Potomac Yard Station (Res. 2018-17); 
and 

WHEREAS, The Board has previously approved increasing the project budget for the 
Potomac Yard Station for, among other reasons, changes to the project scope (e.g., Res. 

2020-21); and 

WHEREAS, Due to necessary project and construction requirements, the Potomac Yard 
Station project budget must be increased by $10 million with a concurrent increase to 

the fiscal year 2024 capital budget of $4.4 million; 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors authorizes an increase to the Potomac Yard 
Station reimbursable project budget from $340 million to $350 million with a concurrent 

increase to the fiscal year 2024 capital budget of $4.4 million; and 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors authorizes the General Manager and Chief 
Executive Officer or his designee to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Potomac 

Motioned by Mr. Smedberg, seconded by Mr. Letourneau 
Ayes: 7- Mr. Smedberg, Ms. Babers, Mr. Drummer, Ms. Kline, Mr. Letourneau, Mr. McAndrew and 
Dr. Hadden Loh 



Yard Station reimbursable agreement to implement the increased project budget for
construction of the Potomac Yard Station; and be it finally

RESOL VED, That this Resolution shall be effective immediately in order to timely amend
the reimbursable project agreement.

Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency,
J

E ecutive Vice President, Chief Legal Officer and
General Counsel

WMATA File Structure No.:
20.5 Rail Service Planning


